

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 21-2989-MDL-ALTONAGA/Torres

**IN RE: JANUARY 2021 SHORT SQUEEZE
TRADING LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to: All Actions Involving Federal Securities Laws

**MOVANTS ABE KURDI AND TEODORO RUSSELL PUEYRREDON'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOVANT BLUE LAINE-
BEVERIDGE'S MOTION TO APPOINT LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVE HIS
SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. MR. LAINE-BEVERIDGE’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
 HE DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND IS
 SUBJECT TO UNIQUE DEFENSES 3

 A. Legal Standard..... 3

 B. Mr. Laine-Beveridge Is Not Entitled To The PSLRA Most-Adequate-
 Plaintiff Presumption Because He Does Not Satisfy The Requirements
 Of Rule 23 4

 C. Even If Mr. Laine-Beveridge Were Entitled To The Most-Adequate-
 Plaintiff Presumption, Movants Rebut The Presumption Because He Is
 Subject To Unique Defenses 7

 II. MOVANTS’ MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THEY
 COMPLIED WITH THE PSLRA AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
 OF RULE 23 8

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Campos v. ChoicePoint, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	6
<i>Fischler v. AMSouth Bancorporation</i> , 1997 WL 118429 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 1997)	5
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	1, 6
<i>In re Netflix, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1496171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012)	1, 7, 8
<i>Loc. 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)	1, 5
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Plymouth Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Carter's, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 692141 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2009).....	5
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	1, 4, 8
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
